The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and
classied in the balance sheet as fair value through OCI.
To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversies its portfolio.
Diversication of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

Particulars

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

110

Particulars

   March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Net debt   60.04   358.19   1,039.69

Total equity   5,408.33   4,879.26   4,959.26

Net debt to equity ratio 1% 7% 21%

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and prot
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased
by 5% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the
index.

Impact on other components of equity

   March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5%   5.09   3.00
NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5%   (5.09)  (3.00)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classied as
fair value though other comprehensive income.

40 Capital management

(a) Risk management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

• provide returns for shareholders and benets for other stakeholders, and

• maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, The company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents)

[…]

following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of

transition as these were not required under previous

GAAP:

-Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or

FVOCI;

-Impairment of nancial assets based on expected

credit loss model.

-Provision for constructive obligations.

A.2.2 Classication and measurement of nancial

assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classication and

measurement of nancial assets on the basis of the facts

and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to

Ind AS.

A.2.3 Impairment of nancial assets

Ind AS 101 provides that if at the date of transition the

determination of increase in credit risk since initial

recognition is difcult, loss allowance to be provided at

an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses at

each reporting date until de-recognition.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

119

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,13  2,516.67   177.53   2,694.20

Capital work-in-progress   63.46   -   63.46

Investment Property 5  -   58.78   58.78

Other Intangible assets   5.66   -   5.66

Financial Assets

   (i) Investments 1,2,3,4,5  1,234.30   12.50   1,246.80

   (ii) Loans   15.91   -   15.91

   (iii) Other Financial Assets   25.21   -   25.21

Other non-current assets   10.93   -   10.93

Total non-current assets   3,872.14   248.81   4,120.95

Current assets

Inventories   1,129.78   -   1,129.78

Financial assets

   (i) Trade receivables 6  1,663.83   (21.62)  1,642.21

   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 1  93.52   0.19   93.71

   (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above   133.82   -   133.82

   (iv) Loans 2  832.91   (701.65)  131.26

  (v) Other Financial Assets 1  6.86   0.33   7.19

Current Tax Assets (Net) 1  -   0.58   0.58

Other current assets 1  390.18   (0.63)  389.55

Total current assets   4,250.90   (722.80)  3,528.10

Total Assets   8,123.04   (473.99)  7,649.05

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share capital   158.45   -   158.45

Other Equity 1,15,16  5,171.46   (370.65)  4,800.81

Total equity   5,329.91   (370.65)  4,959.26

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Provisions   21.26   -   21.26

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 14  96.62   (23.28)  73.33

Government Grants 13  -   55.85   55.85

Total non-current liabilities   117.88   32.57   150.44

 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Notes to first

time adoption

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

Particulars

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

120

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

C. Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,13  2,384.56   168.59   2,553.15

Capital work-in-progress   5.16   -   5.16

Investment Properties 5  -   57.95   57.95

Other Intangible assets   15.22   -   15.22

Financial Assets

 (i)  Investments 1,2,3,4,5,6  956.08   228.35   1,184.43

 (ii) Loans   18.67   -   18.67

 (iii) Other Financial Assets   33.39   -   33.39

Other non-current assets   10.09   -   10.09

Total non-current assets   3,423.17   454.89   3,878.06

 Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Notes to
first time
adoption

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purposes of this note.

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings   1,133.40   -   1,133.40

   (ii) Trade payables

  (a) Total outstanding dues of micro   123.90   -   123.90

 enterprises and small enterprises

  (b) Total outstanding dues of creditors 1  872.66   0.01   872.67
  other than micro enterprises and

  small enterprises

   (iii) Other financial liabilities   157.43   -   157.43

Provisions  7,8  222.27   (145.06)  77.21

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   6.88   -   6.88

Other current liabilities 1  158.72   0.21   158.93

Government Grants 13  -   8.93   8.93

Total current liabilities   2,675.26   (135.91)  2,539.35

Total liabilities   2,793.13   (103.34)  2,689.79

Total equity and liabilities   8,123.04   (474.00)  7,649.05

 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Notes to first
time adoption

Particulars

Particulars

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

121

Current assets

Inventories   977.70   -   977.70

Financial assets

 (i) Trade receivables 6  1,631.03   (33.75)  1,597.28

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 1  279.51   0.27   279.78

 (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above   101.25   -   101.25

 (iv) Loans 2  1,095.75   (990.26)  105.49

 (v) Other Financial Assets 1  12.28   0.39   12.67

Current Tax Assets (Net) 1  -   0.23   0.23

Other current assets 1  361.85   (0.39)  361.46

Total current assets   4,459.37   (1,023.52)  3,435.86

Total Assets   7,882.54   (568.62)  7,313.92

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital   158.45   -   158.45

Other equity 1,15,16  5,252.07   (531.26)  4,720.81

Total equity   5,410.52   (531.26)  4,879.26

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Provisions   28.56   -   28.56

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 14  76.06   (37.95)  38.11

Government Grants 13  -   46.99   46.99

Total non-current liabilities   104.62   9.04   113.66

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings   637.97   -   637.97

 (ii) Trade payables

 (a) Total outstanding dues of micro   147.15   -   147.15
 enterprises and small enterprises

 (b) Total outstanding dues of 1  1,024.23   0.04   1,024.27
 creditors other than micro
 enterprises and small enterprises

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 1,9  193.01   0.82   193.83

Provisions  7,8,12  229.84   (56.32)  173.52

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   5.56   -   5.56

Other current liabilities 1  129.64   0.21   129.85

Government Grants 13  -   8.85   8.85

Total current liabilities   2,367.40   (46.40)  2,321.00

Total liabilities   2,472.02   (37.36)  2,434.66

Total equity and liabilities   7,882.54   (568.62)  7,313.92

 Previous
GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Notes to
first time
adoption

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purposes of this note.

Particulars

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

122

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Income

Revenue from operations 10  8,691.33   516.44   9,207.77

Other income 1,13  126.05   9.29   135.34

Total income   8,817.38   525.73   9,343.11

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed   4,140.18   -   4,140.18

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade   811.05   -   811.05

Changes in Inventories of finished goods,   51.62   -   51.62

work-in-progress and Traded goods

Excise duty 10  -   551.58   551.58

Employee benefits Expense 11  1,091.18   (28.16)  1,063.02

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 13  360.53   8.94   369.47

Other Expenses 1,2,6,7,9,10  1,336.32   142.07   1,478.39

Finance Costs   35.12   -   35.12

Total expenses   7,826.00   674.44   8,500.43

Profit before exceptional items and tax   991.38   (148.71)  842.68

Exceptional items 12  551.76   -   551.76

Profit before tax   439.62   (148.71)  290.92

Income tax expense

Current tax 1, 11  230.00   9.85   239.85

Deferred tax 14  (28.20)  (14.67)  (42.87)

Profit for the period   237.82   (143.89)  93.94

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss:

Change in fair value of FVOCI 4  -   1.58   1.58

equity instruments

Remeasurement of post-employment 11  -   (28.16)  (28.16)
benefit obligations

Income tax relating to these items   -   9.74   9.74

Other comprehensive income for   -   (16.84)  (16.84)

the period, net of tax

Total comprehensive income  237.82   (160.74)  77.10
for the period

 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Notes to first

time adoption

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

[…]

Total equity as per Ind AS   4,879.26   4,959.26

I) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

Notes to rst
time adoption March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

Particulars

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

   March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP   237.82

Adjustments

Adjustment on account of inclusion 1  (0.12)
of joint operations

Exchange differences   2  (55.51)

Impairment of financial assets 6  (31.78)

Provisions for constructive obligations 7  (19.88)

Fair valuation of derivatives 9  (0.82)

Remeasurements of post employment 11  18.42

benefit obligations

Fair valuation of Guarantees  12  (68.86)

Deferred Tax effects on adjustments  14  14.67

Total adjustments   (143.88)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS   93.94

Other comprehensive income 16  (16.84)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS   77.10

II) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes to rst
time adoptionParticulars

124

   Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  982.58   372.24   1,354.82

Net cash flow from investing activities  (107.33)  (352.19)  (459.52)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (721.83)  12.60   (709.23)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 153.42   32.65  186.07

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  227.34   (133.63)   93.71

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  380.76   (100.98)  279.78

III) Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash ow statement

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 ELGI EQUIPMENTS LIMITED

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purposes of this note.

Particulars

Notes t o t he S tandalone  nancial s tatements a s a t a nd f or t he  y ear e nded M arch 3 1, 2 017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

  31-Mar-16 01-Apr-15 31-Mar-16 01-Apr-15

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  112.32   112.32   0.43   0.43

Financial assets

 (i) Investments  -   -   -   -

[…]

Between
1  and  2  years

Between
2  and  5  years Total

Contractual maturities of nancial liabilities:

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

172

(ii) Price risk

The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classied in the
balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversies its portfolio. Diversication
of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the group’s equity and prot for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all
other variables held constant, and that all the group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

   Impact on other components of equity

   March 31, 2017   March 31, 2016

 NSE Nifty 50 – increase 5% 4.38   2.56
 NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 5% (4.38)  (2.56)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classied as fair
value though other comprehensive income.

Financial assets

Trade receivables  10.01   4.82   0.10   9.83   5.15   0.18   7.52   6.20   0.24

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (assets)   10.01   4.82   0.10   9.83   5.15   0.18   7.52   6.20   0.24

Financial liabilities

Loans  20.95   7.02   -   27.91   7.39   -   36.16   8.47   -

Trade payables   1.14   3.31   0.02   0.86   2.84   -   (0.03)  4.07   0.07

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (liabilities)   22.09   10.33   0.02   28.77   10.23   -   36.13   12.54   0.07

Particulars
USD   EUR   AUD USD   EUR   AUD USD   EUR   AUD

March 3 1, 2 017 March 3 1, 2 016  April 1 , 2 015

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of prot or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
nancial instruments

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Impact on
prot after tax

Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

USD sensitivity:

INR/USD Increases by 5%  (13.76)  (17.87)  (12.22)  (23.42)

INR/USD Decreases by 5%   13.76   17.87   12.22   23.42

EURO sensitivity:

INR/EURO Increases by 5%  (9.11)  (6.96)  (10.65)  (12.39)

INR/EURO Increases by 5%  9.11   6.96   10.65   12.39

AUD sensitivity:

INR/EURO Increases by 5%  (0.04)  -   0.12   0.29

INR/EURO Increases by 5%  0.04   -   (0.12)  (0.29)

Particulars

Particulars

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

173

43 Capital management

(a) Risk management

The group’s objectives when managing capital are to

• provide returns for shareholders and benets for other stakeholders, and

• maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Consistent with others in the industry, the group monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:
Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents)

divided by

Total ‘equity’ (as shown in the balance sheet).

The current gearing ratio of the group is as follows:

[…]

the equity method to accounting for share of assets and
liabilities in respect of its interest in a joint operation, an
entity shall, at the date of transition to Ind AS,
derecognise the investment that was previously
accounted for using the equity method and any other
items that formed part of the entity’s net investment in
the arrangement and recognise its share of each of the
assets and the liabilities in respect of its interest in the
joint operations.

The Group has elected to apply this exemption for its
joint operation.

A.1.8 Joint ventures

Ind AS 101 provides an exemption for changing from
proportionate consolidation to the equity method. As
per the exemption, when changing from proportionate
consolidation to the equity method, an entity should
recognise its investment in the joint venture at
transition date to Ind AS. That initial investment should

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

186

   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  IND AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,2,13  3,293.51   195.96   3,489.47

Capital work-in-progress   101.79   -   101.79

Investment Property  5  -   43.86   43.86

Goodwill   1,194.91   -   1,194.91

Other intangible assets   9.07   -   9.07

Investments accounted for using
the equity method  2  -   43.44   43.44

Financial assets

i. Investments  1,2,4,5  191.86   (133.39)  58.47

ii. Loans   18.93   -   18.93

iii. Other financial assets  2  34.62   (0.01)  34.61

Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  2  106.43   (0.13)  106.30

Other non-current assets   10.93   -   10.93

Total non-current assets   4,962.05   149.73   5,111.78

Current assets

Inventories  2  2,662.58   (11.13)  2,651.45

Financial assets

i. Trade receivables  2  2,440.31   (8.10)  2,432.21

ii. Cash and cash equivalents 1,2  649.37   (25.84)  623.53

iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above   133.82   -   133.82

iv. Loans   26.63   -   26.63

v. Other financial assets  1,2  18.64   0.08   18.72

Current Tax Assets (Net)  1,2  20.30   (0.16)  20.14

Other current assets  1,2  589.60   (2.20)  587.40

Total current assets   6,541.25   (47.35)  6,493.90

Total Assets   11,503.30   102.38   11,605.68

Notes to first
time adoption

First time adoption of Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

Particulars

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

187

   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  IND AS

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital   158.45   -   158.45

Other equity  16,17  4,775.78   145.35   4,921.13

Total equity   4,934.23   145.35   5,079.58

Liabilties

Non-current liabilities

Long Term Borrowings   1,687.80   -   1,687.80

Provisions   2  25.57   (0.15)  25.42

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 15  155.91   30.75   186.66

Government Grants  13  -   73.53   73.53

Total non-current liabilities   1,869.28   104.13   1,973.41

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings   1,610.07   -   1,610.07

ii. Trade payables  1,2 1655.89  (9.22)  1,646.67

iii. Other financial liabilities 2,8  809.59   (0.29)  809.30

Provisions   2,6,7  250.13   (148.15)  101.98

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   6.88   -   6.88

Other current liabilities  1,2  367.23   (0.34)  366.89

Government Grants  13  -   10.90   10.90

Total current liabilities   4,699.79   (147.10)  4,552.69

Total liabilities   6,569.07   (42.97)  6,526.10

Total equity and liabilities   11,503.30   102.38   11,605.68

Notes to first
time adoption

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  IND AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,2,3,13  3,206.42   179.68   3,386.10

Capital work in progress   19.84   (0.12)  19.72

Investment property  5  -   43.76   43.76

Goodwill  3  1,234.58   (22.10)  1,212.48

Other intangible assets  2,3  21.87   (0.66)  21.21

Investments accounted for 2  -   44.84   44.84
using the equity method

Financial assets

I.  Investments  1,2,4,5  191.76   (131.70)  60.06

iii. Loans   22.26   -   22.26

iv. Other financial assets  2,3  46.03   (3.20)  42.83

Deferred Tax Assets  2  146.70   (0.15)  146.55

Other non-current assets   10.09   -   10.09

Total non-current assets   4,899.55   110.35   5009.90

Notes to first
time adoption

Particulars

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

188

   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  IND AS

Current assets

Inventories  2,3  2,351.62   (95.22)  2,256.40

Financial assets

i. Trade receivables  2,3  2,565.74   (35.07)  2,530.67

ii. Cash and cash equivalents 1,2,3  760.97   (34.26)  726.71

iii. Bank balances other than (ii) above   101.25   -   101.25

iv. Loans   27.04   -  27.04

v. Other financial assets  1,2,3  17.18   (0.53)  16.65

Current Tax Assets (Net)  1,2  25.01   (0.91)  24.10

Other current assets  1,2,3  523.61   (8.20)  515.41

Total current assets   6,372.42   (174.19)  6,198.23

Total Assets   11,271.97   (63.84)  11,208.13

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital   158.45   -   158.45

Other equity  16,17  5,251.07   52.61   5,303.68

Total equity   5,409.52   52.61   5,462.13

Liabilties

Non-current liabilities

Long Term Borrowings   1,391.23   -   1,391.23

Provisions  2  35.11   (0.16)  34.95

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 15  131.12   46.58   177.70

Government grants  13  -   63.20   63.20

Total non-current liabilities   1,557.46   109.62   1,667.08

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

i. Borrowings  3  1,225.75   (0.18)  1,225.57

ii. Trade payables  1,2,3  1,765.64   (69.88)  1,695.76

iii. Other financial liabilities 2,3,8  736.80   (30.32)  706.48

Provisions   2,6,7,12  271.49   (115.97)  155.52

Other current liabilities  1,2,3  305.31   (20.54)  284.77

Government grants  13  -   10.82   10.82

Total current liabilities   4,304.99   (226.07)  4,078.92

Total liabilities   5,862.45   (116.45)  5,746.00

Total equity and liabilities   11,271.97   (63.84)  11,208.13

Notes to first
time adoption

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Particulars

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

189

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  IND AS

Income

Revenue from operations  2,9  14,123.65   536.52   14,660.17

Other income  1,2,14  91.71   (0.49)  91.22

Total income   14,215.36   536.03   14,751.39

Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 2  5,560.99   (7.19)  5,553.80

Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 2  2,130.27   (31.87)  2,098.40

Changes in Inventories of finished goods, 2  145.29   0.69   145.98
work-in-progress and Traded goods

Excise duty  9  -   651.97   651.97

Employee benefits Expense 2,10  2,602.43   (35.05)  2,567.38

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 2,14  425.68   10.07   435.75

Other Expenses  1,2,3,6,8,9,12  2,326.74   64.72   2,391.46

Finance Costs   122.33   -   122.33

Total expenses   13,313.73   653.36  13,967.07

Profit before exceptional items,
share of net profits of investments
accounted for using equity method and tax   901.63   (117.33)  784.32

Share of net profit of associates 2  -   12.66   12.66
and joint ventures accounted for
using the equity method

Profit before exceptional items and tax   901.63   (104.67)  796.98

Exceptional items   43.51   -   43.51

Profit before tax   858.12   (104.67)  753.47

Income tax expense

Current tax  1,2,10  281.16   3.56   284.72

Deferred tax  2,15  (56.55)  16.00   (40.55)

Profit for the period   633.51   (124.23)  509.30

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

Remeasurement of post employment 10  -   (28.16)  (28.16)
benefit obligations

Change in fair value of FVOCI
equity instruments  4  -   1.58   1.58

Income tax relating to these items   -   9.74   9.74

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Share of other comprehensive income of
associates and joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method

Changes in Foreign Currency 11   48.70   48.70
Translation Reserve

Other comprehensive income

[…]

Fair Valuation of Investments in equity shares  4  42.41   40.83

Provisions for constructive obligations  6  (75.94)  (55.03)

Proposed dividend and Dividend distribution tax  7  190.71   190.71

Impact of equity accounting of joint venture  7  9.48   11.19

Fair Valuation of Derivatives  8  (1.15)  (0.20)

Deferred Tax effects on adjustments  15  (46.75)  (30.75)

FCTR adjustment  14  3.35   -

Total adjustments   52.61   145.35

Total equity as per Ind AS   5,462.13   5,079.58

(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

   Notes March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP   633.51

Adjustments

 Elimination of dividend received from Group Company   2  (9.36)

 Loss on deconsolidation of subsidiary   3,12  (58.10)

 Fair Valuation of Derivatives   8 (0.95)

 Provisions for constructive obligations   6  (20.91)

 Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations   10  28.16

 Reversal of exchange difference   14  (37.21)

 Tax effects on adjustments   15  (25.84)

Total adjustments   (124.21)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS   509.30

Other comprehensive income  4,10,15  31.86

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS   541.16

   Previous GAAP*   Adjustments  IND AS

Net cash flow from operating activities   1,342.14 (85.20)  1,256.94

Net cash flow from investing activities   (250.82) 103.34  (147.48)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,012.29) 17.20  (995.09)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and  79.03  35.34  114.36
cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015   783.19 (159.66)  623.53

Impact on cash and cash equivalent resulting from   (11.18)
deconsolidation of subsidiary

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016   862.22  (135.50)  726.71

(iii) Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash ow statement

*The previous GAAP gures have been reclassied to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  as  at  and  for  the  year  ended  March  31,  2017

(All a mounts a re i n M illions i n I NR u nless o therw ise s tated)

191

C.  Notes to rst-time adoption

1. Joint Operations - Transition from Equity accounting to propotionate consolidation

Under previous GAAP, L.G. Balakrishnan & Bros. and Elgi Services were accounted for using the equity method.